## CHAPTER 18.

[Published February 8, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Watertown, in the county of Jefferson, to levy and collect a special tax to pay the bounty to volunteers, voted by the electors of said town.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town clerk of the town of Water-thorised to aptown, in the county of Jefferson, is hereby authorized portion tax. and empowered to apportion and carry out upon the corrected assessment roll of said town for the year 1863, a tax for such sum (not exceeding the amount voted to be raised at the special town meeting held for that purpose in said town, on Monday, the 1st day of February, 1864,) as shall be determined upon by the town board of said town, to be paid as bounties to volunteers to fill the quota of said town under the existing calls of the president.

The town clerk of said town shall pro- other duties of Section 2. cure from the clerk of the board of supervisors of Jefferson county, a true copy of the assessment roll for the year 1863, of all the taxable property assessed thereon, upon sections one, two, three, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen and fifteen, in township number eight, north of range number fourteen east, which sections are included within the sub-enrollment district of the town of Watertown, and shall annex the same to the assessment roll for 1863, of the town of Watertown; and the roll thus formedshall constitute the corrected assessment roll of the town of Watertown for the year 1863, upon which the tax provided for by this act shall be levied and collected.

SECTION 3. When the town clerk of said town shall rant. have completed the tax list for said special tax, by apportioning and carrying out the sum directed by the town board of said town of Watertown, upon all the taxable property entered upon said corrected assessment roll, he shall annex thereto his warrant, in the form prescribed by law for the collection of town taxes. commanding the town treasurer of said town to collect the said taxes within thirty days from date thereof, and shall forthwith deliver the said tax list and warrant to said town treasurer.

Collection of taxes.

SECTION 4. Upon the receipt of said tax list and warrant, the treasurer of said town of Watertown shall proceed to collect the taxes apportioned thereon within the time commanded by said warrant; and for that purpose the said town treasurer is hereby vested with all the powers of, and shall pursue the same course prescribed by law, for town treasurers in the collection of town taxes, and shall pay out the moneys so collected by him, upon the orders of the supervisors of said town. issued for the purposes for which said tax was voted and collected.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 6, 1864.

## CHAPTER 19.

[Published February 11, 1864.]

AN ACT to provide for a special tax in the village of Waterloo, and [to] legalize the meeting voting the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The special village election held in the Special village DEUTION 1. The special village of Jefferson, and decision legalised village of Waterloo, in the county of Jefferson, and 1868. state of Wisconsin, on the 25th day of December, 1863, for the purpose of voting to raise money, by a special. tax upon the real and personal property of said village, to pay bounties to volunteers who had theretofore or who should thereafter enlist and be mustered into the military service of the United States, to the credit of the quota that had or should be assigned to the said village of Waterloo, under the then existing call of the president of the United States for three hundred thousand troops, is hereby declared legal, valid and binding upon the said village, notwithstanding any irregularities, errors, omissions or mistakes that may have occurred in the calling, notifying or holding of said election.

SECTION 2. The board of trustees of said village of Levy and collec-Waterloo, are hereby authorized and required, immediately after the passage and publication of this act, to

tion of tax.